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Thank you very much for purchasing Panasonic Product.
Please read the IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS on page 2,
Safety Precautions on page 3-4 and Usage Precautions on
page 5 before use.

Please carefully read these instructions before use, and keep
these instructions for future use.
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Merci beaucoup d’avoir acheté produit Panasonic.

Priére de lire attentivement les paragraphes Consignes

de PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE en page 20, Veuillez lire
les Précautions de sécurité en page 21-22 ainsi que les
Précautions d'utilisation en page 23 avant utilisation.
Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant utilisation et
les conserver pour une utilisation ultérieure.

Muchas gracias por comprar producto Panasonic.

Por favor lea las MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
en la pagina 29, Precauciones de seguridad en la pagina 30-31
y Precauciones de uso en la pagina 32 antes de utilizar.

Por favor lea estas instrucciones antes de utilizar, y guardelas
para utilizarlas en el futuro.
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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be

followed including the following:

1. Read all instructions.

2. Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

3. To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse cord, plugs, or (state specific part
or parts in question) in water or other liquid.

4. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by or near children.

5. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting
on or taking off parts.

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions, or has been damaged in any manner.
Return appliance to the nearest authorized service facility for examination, repair, or
adjustment.

7. The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the appliance manufacturer
may cause injuries.

8. Do not use outdoors (this item may be omitted if the product is specifically intended
for outdoor use).

9. Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch hot surfaces.

10. Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a heated oven.

11. Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance containing hot oil or other
hot liquids.

12. Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the wall outlet. To disconnect,
turn any control to “off”, then remove plug from wall outlet.

13. Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

14. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

This product is intended for commercial use.

CAUTION :

a. A short power-supply cord (or detachable power-supply cord) is to be provided to
reduce the risk resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a longer cord.
b. Longer detachable power-supply cords or extension cords are available and may be
used if care is exercised in their use.
c. If alonger detachable power-supply cord or extension cord is used,
(1) The marked electrical rating of the cord set or extension cord should be at least
as great as the electrical rating of the appliance, and
(2) The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the countertop or
tabletop where it can be pulled on by children or tripped over unintentionally.

If the appliance is of the grounded type, the extension cord should be grounding-type
3-wire cord.



Safety Precautions

This instruction manual provides operating instructions and cautions for appropriate

use.

Warning and Caution for important safeguards

VAN Warning

This sign means [It may result in severe injuries

. or death].

A Caution:

This sign means [It may result in injuries or

malfunction].

The samples of symbols used in this manual are described below.

® @ @ ® This sign means prohibited action.

o<

This sign means required action.

Plug in the AC cord to the
outlet firmly.

(Not doing so can result
in an electrical shock or
fire due to generation
of heat.)

Do not use a damaged plug
or outlet.

Do not plug or unplug the
rice cooker with wet hands.

Do not use wet hands.

(Doing so can result in
an electrical shock.)

Do not place your hands or
face over or near the steam
vent.

Do not touch

(Exposure to steam can cause personal
injury.)
\

/N Warning

Do not damage the AC cord
or plug.

Do not disassemble,
expose to heat or fire,
twist, pull, place heavy
objects on or tie the AC

Prohibited cord in a bundle.

(A damaged cord or plug can lead
to electrical shock or fire.)

If the AC cord or plug is damaged,
consult your nearest retailer or
service center for repair.

Do not allow the plug to get
dusty.

(Dust accumulation
can lead to fire or a
malfunction.)

Unplug and wipe with a clean
cloth.

Do not insert metal objects
such as pins or needles,
or any other objects in the
exhaust outlets, or in any
other portion of the unit.

O

Prohibited (Doing so can lead to

Particularly, do not insert
clips, wire or any metal
objects into the unit.

Do not use a damaged cord.

(As it may cause a short
circuit or fire.)

Prohibited

Make sure the voltage

supplying the unit is the

same as your local supply.
(Avoid using a multiple
socket extension cord as
this may cause a short
circuit or fire.)

an electrical shock or

malfunction.)
Prohibited

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,
or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have

been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the

appliance by a trained person responsible for their safety.

(It may result
in injuries.)

Children should not be allowed to be in the area around the

unit while it is in operation.

English
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Safety Precautions

To prevent personal injury,
close supervision is
necessary when the
appliance is used near
children, or persons
handicapped in any
manner.

(It may result in
burning injuries.)

/N Warning

Do not immerse the
appliance in water or other
liquids.

(Doing so can result in
personal injury.)
If water leaks inside
the appliance,
consult your nearest
retailer or service
center.

)

S

. Wy

N

Do not attempt to
disassemble or repair the
unit yourself.

(Doing so can result to
electrical shock.)
Submit the
appliance to
your dealer or the
manufacturer.

Do not disassemble.

Do not operate the appliance
near water, near a heat source,
or expose to high humidity.

A Caution

Do not touch

The appliance becomes hot when in use,
especially the lid and inner pan.

This is normal.
Allow to cool before
touching them.

Do not
touch

the lid
and inner
pan.

Prohibited (Doing so can lead to an electrical shock or fire.)

Doing so can lead to personal injury.

Allow the inner pan to cool before handling.

(Handling a hot pan can lead to personal
injury.)

Do not place the appliance on an unstable
surface.

(It may overturn causing personal injury or
resulting in a fire.)

Prohibited

To prevent electric shock,
be sure to grasp the plug
itself when disconnecting
it; never unplug by pulling
the AC cord.

(Firmly grasp the
appliance while
unplugging it.)

(It may result in electrical

shock or electrocution.)
Prohibited

Do not substitute the inner
pan with other containers.

* Do not use damaged inner pan
with the rice cooker. Please
contact authorized service agent
for replacement.

(It may overheat causing
personal injury or cause
the appliance not to
perform correctly.)

Unplug the appliance when
not in use. Be sure to grasp
the AC plug; not the cord.

(Pulling the cord may
cause it to become
damaged, leading to an
electrical shock.)

Unplug

Do not place the appliance near a wall
or furniture.

(The steam may cause color changes or
deformation of any nearby objects.)

Prohibited

Avoid sun reflection off the lid as this light
can damage wall decorations or furniture.

(Sunlight reflection
may cause a fire) '
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Usage Precautions
Avoiding damage to the appliance.

Do not cover the lid with a cloth.
The lid handle may become deformed, and result in
malfunction.

Foreign matter

Do not place the appliance in direct sunlight.

Heating plate
Do not substitute the inner pan with other container.
. . Sensor
Always keep the outside bottom of the inner pan and
the heating plate clean and dry.
Otherwise, it may result in malfunction of the unit.
Avoiding damage to the inner pan.
Do not leave the rice scoop or any other Do not tap or rub the inner surface of the
objects inside the inner pan. inner pan. Clean only with a soft cloth or

The inner pan should be cleaned immediately soft scouring pad.
after cooking.

Do not use the inner pan as mixing utility.

Do not use metal utensils that can scratch or

crack the inner pan.

How to Cook Rice

’ Select good rice ‘ ’ Measure rice ‘ ’ Rinse the rice, stir with

hand

Glossy Use the measuring cup Rinse the rice in a separate

Not broken provided (Approx. 1.0 L). bowl until the water becomes
relatively clear.
Do not rinse the rice in the
provided inner pan.

Adjust water level ‘ ’ Stir Cooked rice

Wash and rinse the rice with When the water or liquid is

potable water or liquid. completely evaporated, the

Add water or liquid in the rice is cooked.

proper amount. Stir it gently to allow the

When hot water is used to moisture to swell the grains for

cook rice, it may result in the best tasting rice.

discoloring and sogginess.

English



Parts Identification

Lid handle—| |_Lid
| @5 L

Inner pan

English

“Cooking” lamp

Handle

Switch

AC cord

Before using, remove the sheet of
paper placed between the heating
plate and inner pan.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must

be replaced by the manufacturer, its
service agent or similarly qualified

persons in order to avoid a hazard. )

~

Accessories

Measuring cup (1 PC.)

(Approx. 1.0 L)

~N




How to use the rice cooker

Measure rice with provided measuring

cup. One cup of
approximately 3

Rinse rice repea

clear.

uncooked rice makes
cups of cooked rice.

Measuring cup
Rice
Bowl

tedly, and separate

I bowl until water becomes relatively

Pour the rinsed rice in the inner pan
and add water according to the table

or follow your ric
(example : Brow|
water).

e package directions
n rice will require more

Proportion indicated by level
line inside the inner pan

Proportion indicated by
the measuring cup*

e.g.: For 5 cups of rice, add
water until it reaches

level “5”.

LEVEL

C——F——1 INDICATOR

MAXIMUM LEVEL
Do not cook with

more than this

level of water

Rice amount Water
(CUP) (CUP)

7 8 - 83

6 7-712

5 6-614

4 5-514

3 4-41

*Use only the provided measuring cup.

Tips

For consistent rice.

OCd &G

Wipe the outer surface and bottom of
the inner pan before use. If it is wet,

it may cause a noise while cooking. It
may also damage the unit.

Put the inner pan into the rice cooker
body. Make sure that the inner pan is
directly in contact with the heating plate
by turning it slightly to
right and left until it
sits securely.

“Properly place lid on
inner pan”.

Firmly insert the plug into the socket.

Press the switch, the “Cooking”
indicator light up. When
rice is done, the switch
changes automatically
to the off position.

After rice is done, leave the lid on the
unit for 15 minutes to keep the rice
warm as well as appetizing.

Unplug after use.

This Panasonic Electric Rice Cooker will cook rice thoroughly as desired.
The taste of rice will depend on the type and quality of rice and the period of soaking.
Adjust water quantity according to your taste.
Boiled water may overflow while cooking.
Adding excess water or placing the cooker at an angle may cause overflowing.
To avoid spillages, please add water according to volume indicated with provided

measuring cu

p.

(See above on “How to use the rice cooker”)
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Cleaning and Maintenance

Unplug before cleaning. Check for dirt on the plug and
the cord and if so, clean immediately. Do not wipe or
clean the cooker with benzine or thinner.

( Body / Lid

Clean body and lid with

an approved non abrasive
detergent and sanitizer. Do not
immerse the cooker in water.

~
Inner pan

Clean the inner pan with

an approved non abrasive
detergent and sanitizer. Do not
use course scouring pads or
steel wool to clean.

4 Heating plate

If any rice or food debris sticks on the bottom of the inner pan or heating plate, remove them
immediately. This debris may cause a malfunction and damage.

-
' Measuring cup

Wash with an approved non abrasive detergent and sanitizer.

Accessories




Troubleshooting
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Food debris stuck between the inner pan and heating plate [ ] [} [ ] [ ] ;‘3 3 % 38
25 2z
Inner pan washed but not clean [ ) g 3 § H
5 » ©
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Unplug or switch off [ J F

Specifications
Model No. SR-GA721
Power supply 208V ~ 60Hz
Power consumed 2235W

Capacity

3 - 7.2 liter (3 - 7 cups dry rice)

Net weight (approx.)

24.9 lbs (11.3 kg)

Accessories

Measuring cup

English
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PRECAUTIONS A PRENDRE

Francais

20

Lors de I'utilisation de tout appareil électrique, il est toujours recommandé de

prendre certaines précautions, dont les suivantes:

1. Lire toutes les instructions.

2. Eviter de toucher aux surfaces chaudes. Toujours utiliser les poignées ou les anses.
3. Afin de prévenir tout risque de choc électrique, ne pas immerger le cordon, les fiches
électriques ou 'appareil (a I'exception du bac de cuisson) dans I'eau ou tout autre

liquide.

4. Ne jamais laisser des enfants utiliser I'appareil sans surveillance.

5. Aprés usage et avant le nettoyage, toujours débrancher I'appareil. Laisser refroidir
avant de retirer des pieces ou de les remettre en place.

6. Ne jamais utiliser 'appareil si sa fiche ou son cordon est endommagé ou apres avoir
constaté une défectuosité ou des dommages. Le cas échéant, I'appareil doit étre
retourné au centre de service le plus prés pour vérification, réparation ou ajustement.

7. Lutilisation d’accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant peut représenter un
risque de dommages.

8. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a I'extérieur (sauf si le produit est spécialement congu pour
pouvoir étre utilisé a I'extérieur).

9. Ne pas laisser le cordon pendre d’une table ou d’'un comptoir, ni le mettre en contact
avec une surface chaude.

10. Ne pas placer I'appareil sur le dessus ou a proximité d’un brileur a gaz ou électrique,
ni dans un four chaud.

11. Etre extrémement prudent lors du déplacement d’un appareil contenant de I’huile
chaude ou tout autre liquide chaud.

12. Toujours brancher le cordon d’alimentation a I'appareil avant d’en brancher la fiche
dans une prise secteur. Avant de débrancher, couper le contact, puis retirer la fiche
de la prise secteur.

13. N'utiliser I'appareil qu’aux fins recommandées.

14. CONSERVER CE MANUEL

Ce produit est destiné a un usage professionnel.

PRECAUTIONS

Le cordon d’alimentation (ou le cordon amovible) fourni est court, de maniere a
prévenir les risques d’emmélement et d’accidents.
b. Des rallonges ou des cordons amovibles plus longs sont disponibles. lls doivent étre
utilisés avec prudence.
c. Siune rallonge ou un cordon amovible plus long est utilisé :
(1) La puissance électrique du cordon ou de la rallonge devrait étre au moins aussi
élevée que celle de I'appareil, et
(2) Le cordon ou la rallonge ne doit pas pendre du comptoir ou de la table, afin
d’éviter que des enfants tirent dessus ou trébuchent accidentellement.

Pour le modéle relié a la terre, utilisez une rallonge d’alimentation a 3 péles.



Précautions de sécurité

Ce manuel d’instructions contient des consignes d’utilisation et des précautions
d’emploi pour un usage approprié de votre appareil.

Avertissements et précautions pour une protection optimale

A Avertissements :

Ce symbole signifie [peut entrainer des
blessures ou la mort].

/\ Précautions :

Ce symbole signifie [peut entrainer des
blessures ou un mauvais fonctionnement].

sont données.

Pour des raisons de sécurité, les explications des symboles suivants vous

)
® @ @ @j ® Ces symboles représentent des actions interdites.

o<

Ces symboles représentent des actions requises.

s

/\ Avertissements

Brancher fermement.

(Un branchement mal
effectué peut entrainer
un choc électrique ou
I"électrocution.)

Ne pas utiliser une fiche endommagée
ou dans une prise de courant déformée.

Ne pas brancher ou
débrancher le cuiseur de riz
avec les mains mouillées.

Q

Ne pas avoir les mains mouillées.

(Cela pourrait entrainer
I"électrocution.)

Ne pas toucher avec les
mains et ne pas placer le
visage au-dessus ou prés
du conduit a vapeur.

Ne pas endommager la
prise ou le cordon.

L'interdiction la plus absolue
vaut pour ce qui suit.
(Désassembler, placer
I'appareil a proximité d’une
source de chaleur, le tordre,
le tirer ou placer dessus un
objet lourd.

(Utiliser un cordon endommagé peut
entrainer un choc électrique ou incendie.)
Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé,
il doit étre remplacé par un cordon spécial
ou un dispositif de branchement disponible
chez votre fabricant ou notre agent de
service aprés-vente.

Interdit

Ne pas lai de poussiére
s’accumuler sur la prise.
(La présence de poussiere
pourrait entrainer un choc
électrique ou un mauvais
founctionnement.)

Débrancher et essuyer avec un
chiffon propre.

N’utilisez pas un cordon
endommageé.
(Cela pourrait provoquer

un court-circuit, voire un
incendie.)

Interdit

Ne pas insérer d’objets métalliques
tels que des épingles et des aiguilles
ou tout autre corps étranger dans
les conduits a vapeur ni dans aucun
autre orifice de I'appareil.

En particulier, ne pas insérer
d’agrafes, de cable ou tout
autre objet métallique.

(Cela peut entrainer
I'électrocution ou un
mauvais fonctionnement.)

Interdit

Assurez-vous que la
tension électrique de
I'appareil est adaptée a
celle de votre alimentation
locale.
(Evitez I'usage d’une
rallonge multiprise
afin d’éviter tout risque
de court-circuit ou
d’incendie.)

Cet appareil ne devra en aucun cas étre utilisé par des personnes
(y compris les enfants) présentant un handicap physique, sensoriel
ou mental ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf

si elles sont bénéficié d’une supervision, ou qu’elles ont recu des

Interdit

instructions en rapport avec I'utilisation de cet appareil de la part

Francais

(ce qui pourrait @'une personne formée et responsable de leur securité.

occasionner  Les enfants ne doivent pas étre autorisés a rester dans
des blessures.) I'environnement de I'appareil lorsqu’il est en fonctionnement.

Ne pas toucher

(Pour éviter tout risque de brdlure.)

\
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Précautions de sécurité

-

/\ Avertissements

Ne pas placer I'appareil
dans I’eau ou tout autre

Une surveillance étroite
est nécessaire lorsque

I’appareil est utilisé par liquide.
ou a proximité d’enfants ou
personnes handicapées ou
a proximité de ceux-ci.
&

(Cela peut entrainer des
brilures.)

N

(Cela peut entrainer un
choc électrique ou un
incendie.)

Ne pas démonter les piéces
de I'appareil pour les
réparer vous-mémes.

(Cela peut entrainer un
choc électrique ou un
incendie.)
Confiez I'appareil a
votre distributeur ou
au fabricant.

Consulter votre
fabricant en cas
de fuite d’eau a
l'intérieur de votre

appareil. Ne pas démonter les pieces.

/\ Précautions

Ne pas utiliser a proximité d’eau
ou de flammes. <

(Consulter votre fabricant en cas de fuite d’eau

Interdit & l'intérieur de voltre appareil.)

Ne pas toucher pendant le fonctionnement
ou immédiatement apreés I’'utilisation pour

éviter tout risque de Q I

o N
brilure. © pas

toucher le
couvercle
et l'intérieur
du panier
de cuisson.

Cela pourrait provoquer des brilures.

Ne pas toucher.

Il est possible de toucher I’'appareil une
fois qu’il a refroidi.

(Pour éviter tout risque de brdlure.)

Ne pas placer I’'appareil sur une surface
instable ou sur une source de chaleur.

(Il pourrait se renverser et provoquer un
incendie.)

Interdit

Francais

Toujours débrancher en
saisissant la prise, ne
pas tirer sur le cordon
d’alimentation.

I'appareil.

(Tenir fermement
I'appareil lors du retrait
de la prise secteur.)

(Cela peut entrainer
un choc électrique ou
I"électrocution.)

remplacer.

Interdit

Ne pas placer d’autres
récipients a I'intérieur de

* N'utilisez pas de bac de caisson
endommagé avec le cuiseur de
riz. Veuillez contacter un agent
de service agréé pour le faire

(Il se pourrait qu'’il
atteigne une température
plus élevée et qu'il
provoque des brlures.)

Lorsque I'appareil n’est pas
utilisé, le débrancher en
saisissant la prise, ne pas tirer
sur le cordon d’alimentation.

(Cela peut entrainer un
choc électrique.)

Débrancher

Ne pas placer a proximité du mur ou d’'un
meuble.

(La vapeur peut provoquer un changement de
couleur ou la déformation des objets situés a
proximité.)

Interdit

Ne laissez pas le soleil se refléter dans
le couvercle, car la lumiére émise peut
endommager les décors
muraux ou les meubles. i(
(Le reflet du
soleil peut
provoquer un
incendie.)

Interdit
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Précautions d’utilisation
Pour éviter tout dommage a I'appareil.

Ne pas poser de tissu le couvercle.
Cela pourrait entrainer une déformation de la poignée du
couvercle et donc un mauvais fonctionnement.

Corps étrangers

Ne pas placer I’'appareil sous les rayons directs du soleil.

Plaque

Ne pas placer d’autre récipient a I’'intérieur du panier
chauffante

de cuisson.

Thermostat

Assurez-vous que la face inférieure externe de la cuve )
centrai

interne et que la plaque chauffante soient propres et secs.
Sinon, cela pourrait entrainer un mauvais fonctionnement de
I'appareil.

Pour éviter tout dommage du panier de
cuisson.

Ne pas laisser de cuillére ni aucun autre objet dans le Ne pas heurter ou frotter la surface

panier de cuisson. intérieure du panier de cuisson.

Le panier doit étre immédiatement nettoyé aprés la Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon
cuisson. doux ou avec une éponge a récurer
Ne pas utiliser le panier de cuisson comme douce.

mélangeur.

Ne pas utiliser d’objets métalliques qui pourraient
entrainer des rayures ou des fissures.

Comment effectuer la cuisson

Remuer énergiquement avec

’ Choisir un bon riz ‘ ’ Mesurer le riz ‘ ’ la main pour rincer le riz
Brillant Utiliser le verre mesureur Laver et rincer le riz jusqu’a ce
Pas cassé fourni (Environ. 1,0 L). que I'eau de ringage soit propre.

Le but est de nettoyer le riz.
Ne pas rincer le riz en utilisant
la bac de cuisson.

Utlliser une eau ‘ ’ Mélanger le riz cuit

convenable
Lavez et rincez le riz avec Quand I'eau est completement
de I'eau potable. évaporée, cela veut dire que le
Ajouter de I'eau ou du liquide riz est cuit.
dans la quantité correcte. Le riz gonflera mieux et aura
En cas de cuisson du riz avec meilleur goat si vous le
de I'eau chaude, le riz prendra mélangez doucement.
une couleur jaunatre et sera
mouillé.
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Identification des pieces

Poignée du | r
Zgg\?:rclé @5 I_Couvercle

Panier de

cuisson Habitacle

Poignée

Voyant
« Cooking »
(Cuisson)

Interrupteur

Cordon
d’alimentation

~N

Avant utilisation, retirez la feuille Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé,
de papier placée entre la plaque il doit étre remplacé par le fabricant, par un
chauffante et le bac de cuisson. agent agréé ou par une personne qualifiée

afin d’éviter tout danger. )

~N

Accessoires

Verre mesureur (1 piece)

\ (env. 1,0L) )
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Comment utiliser le cuiseur de riz

Mesurez le riz avec le verre mesureur
fourni. Un verre de riz cru donne

environ 3 verres

Rincez le riz a pl

de riz cuit.

Verre mesureur
Riz

usieurs reprises et

dans un bol distinct jusqu’a ce que
I’eau devienne assez claire.

Versez le riz rinc

é dans le bac de

cuisson et ajoutez I'eau conformément
aux doses indiquées dans le tableau ou
sur 'emballage du paquet de riz

(exemple : le riz
davantage d’eau

complet nécessite

).

Proportions indiquées par la
graduation intérieure au
bac de cuisson

Proportions indiquées par le
verre mesureur*

Par ex : pour 5 tasses de riz,
ajoutez de I'eau jusqu’a

ce qu’elle atteigne la
marque « 5 ».

INDICATEUR
DE NIVEAU

NIVEAU
MAXIMAL
Ne pas lancer de

cuisson avec un
niveau d’eau

supérieur a cette
limite

Quantité de riz Eau
(VERRE) (VERRE)
7 8-83%4
6 7-712
5 6-614
4 5-514
3 4-41

*Utilisez uniquement le verre
mesureur fourni.

Astuces

Pour un riz homogene.
Ce Cuiseur a Riz Electrique Panasonic vous permet de cuire le riz a votre godt.
Le golt du riz dépend du type et de la qualité de riz utilisés et de la durée de trempage.
Ajustez la quantité d’eau en fonction de vos godts.
L’eau bouillante peut déborder au cours de la cuisson.
Si vous ajoutez trop d’eau ou si le cuiseur est penché, un débordement peut avoir lieu.
Pour éviter les éclaboussures, veuillez ajouter I'eau en fonction du volume indiqué avec

le verre mesu

reur fourni.

O I

Essuyez la surface externe et inférieure
du bac de cuisson avant utilisation.

S’il est mouillé, il se peut qu’il fasse

du bruit pendant la cuisson. Cela peut
également endommager I'appareil.
Placez le bac de cuisson a l'intérieur
du cuiseur. Assurez-vous que le bac de
cuisson est directement en contact
avec la plaque chauffante en le
tournant délicatement de
droite a gauche jusqu’a
ce qu'il soit correctement
disposé.

“Scellez fermement le couvercle sur le
bac de caisson”.

Insérez fermement la fiche dans la prise.

Appuyez sur l'interrupteur : le voyant
« Cooking » s’allume.
Une fois la cuisson
du riz terminée,
l'interrupteur se met
automatiquement

en position d’arrét.

Une fois le riz cuit, laissez le
couvercle fermé pendant 15 minutes
pour que le riz reste chaud et
appétissant.

Débranchez aprés usage.

(Voir ci-dessus « Comment utiliser le cuiseur de riz »)
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Nettoyage et entretien

Débranchez avant de nettoyer. Vérifiez qu’aucune
salissure ne souille la fiche et le cordon, et si c’est le
cas, nettoyez immédiatement. N'utilisez ni benzéne ni
9 diluant pour essuyer et nettoyer le cuiseur de riz.

Habitacle / Couvercle

Essuyez le corps et le couvercle
avec un détergent non abrasif

et un désinfectant spécialement
congus pour cet usage.
N’'immergez pas le cuiseur dans
I'eau.

- J

~

Panier de cuisson

Nettoyez le bac de cuisson
avec un détergent non

abrasif et un désinfectant
spécialement congus pour cet
usage. N'utilisez pas de tampon
a récurer ou de laine d’acier
pour le nettoyage.

/

4 Plaque chauffante

Francais

Tout grain de riz ou débris de nourriture collé au fond du bac de panier de cuisson interne ou
sur la plaque chauffante doit étre immédiatement retiré.
Ces débris pourraient provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou endommager le cuiseur.

Accessoires

- Verre mesureur

Laver avec un détergent non abrasif et un désinfectant spécialement concus pour cet usage.

/
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Guide de dépannage

Description b |26 | & @ 5 5 2
N S N 2 5 a =
(vl @ (o] QO (o3 ) =]
2} 2| @ a 23 3 2
2 o 5 o =3 2 =4
< ] = S =4
| Sl 5|88 = 5
Causes possibles = 8 o
=)
3
(%
- . T WU o
La proportion riz/eau est incorrecte [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] § ;‘3 = g 2 8 2 g
c = [y
Fg358| 332
Le riz a-t-il été correctement rincé? L] L] <553 S g %—
ac ®c o8 »
2,8 2a®
Le bac de cuisson est rayé [ ] [ J [ ] ]R3 z 2 PR
2 & 328
] g 7 e
Le riz est cuit avec de 'huile [ J [ [ ] 258 ad2
© 3 = ® >3
o @ = o =
. S . N ) 5 a L5
Le riz a-t-il bien été mélangé aprés la cuisson? [ ] [ ] [ ] 2co T3
® oo 2o o
a9 2
8§g2 689
Des débris de nourriture sont collés entre le bac de cuisson et Sa S a
[ J [ [ J [ J 23 < [N
la plaque chauffante ® Q2= 55 =
2@ LS g
o s Soo
® Fecc
Le bac de cuisson est lavé mais pas propre. ° &3 ER
o 2 LI Rt
ce ® 3
Le cuiseur est débranché ou éteint ® @ %
Spécifications
N° de modéle SR-GA721
Alimentation électrique 208V ~ 60Hz
Consommation électrique 2235W

Capacité

3 —7,2 litres (3 - 7 verres de riz cru)

Poids net (environ)

24,9 Ibs (11.3 kg)

Accessoires

Verre mesureur
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Cuando se usen aparatos eléctricos, siempre deberan seguirse las precauciones de

seguridad basica que incluyen lo siguiente:

1. Lea todas las instrucciones.

2. No toque las superficies calientes. Use las agarraderas o manijas.

3. Para protegerse de las descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el cable, los enchufes, y la
parte c especificada o las partes en cuestion en agua u otro liquido.

4. La supervision de cerca es necesaria cuando cualquier aparato se use por o cerca
de los nifios.

5. Desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente cuando no se use y antes de limpiar.
Permita que se enfrie antes de colocar o quitar las partes.

6. No opere ningln aparato con un cable o enchufe dafiado o después que funcione
mal el aparato o si se ha dafado de cualquier manera.
Devuelva el aparato a la instalacion de servicio autorizado més cercana para que lo
examinen, reparen o ajusten.

7. El uso de conexiones de accesorios no se recomienda por el fabricante del aparato
ya que podria causar riesgos.

8. No lo use en exteriores (este item puede ser omitido si el producto esta disefiado
expresamente para uso exterior).

9. No permita que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de la mesa o del mostrador, o que
toque superficies calientes.

10. No coloque el aparato cerca de gas caliente o sobre un quemador eléctrico, o en un
horno encendido.

11. Debera tenerse precaucion extrema al mover un aparato que contenga aceite
caliente u otros liquidos calientes.

12. Siempre conecte el enchufe primero al aparato, luego enchufe el cable de corriente
al tomacorriente de la pared. Para desconectar, apague cualquier control y luego
quite el enchufe del tomacorriente de la pared.

13. No use el aparato de manera diferente al uso propuesto.

14. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

Este producto esta pensado para uso comercial.

PRECAUCION

Un cable de suministro eléctrico corto (o cable de suministro eléctrico desmontable)
sera proporcionado para reducir el riesgo que resulte de quedar enredado o tropezarse
con un cable mas largo.
b. Los cables de suministro eléctrico desmontables o alargadores mas extensos estan
disponibles y podran usarse si se tiene cuidado en su uso.
c. Sise usa un cable de suministro eléctrico desmontable o alargador més extenso,
(1) la clasificacion eléctrica marcada del juego de cables o del cable de extension
debera ser por lo menos tan grande como la clasificacion eléctrica del aparato, y
(2) El cable deberé arreglarse de manera que no cuelgue sobre la superficie del
mostrador o de la mesa donde podra ser halado por los nifios o alguien pueda
tropezarse sin querer con él.

Si la aplicacion es del tipo de tierra, el alargador deberia ser del tipo de base de 3 cables.
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Precauciones de seguridad

Este manual de instrucciones ofrece instrucciones de funcionamiento y precauciones

para el uso adecuado.

Advertencia y precaucién para importantes medidas de seguridad.

A Advertencia :

Este signo quiere decir [Que pueden haber
danos serios o la muerte]

/\ Precaucion :

Este signo quiere decir [Que pueden haber
dafios serios o mal funcionamiento]

Las muestras de simbolos utilizados en este manual se explican mas abajo.

® @ @ @ ® Este signo quiere decir accién prohibida.

o<

Este signo quiere decir accion necesaria.

s

Conectar firmemente.

(Una conexién no
adecuada puede
provocar un cortocircuito
o fuego debido a la
formacion de calor.)

No utilizar un enchufe dafiado o una
toma retorcida.

No conecte o desconecte
el horno de arroz con las
manos mojadas.

Q

No la utilice con las manos mojadas.

(puede provocar un
cortocircuito)

No ponga sus manos o
cara encima o cerca del
orificio del vapor.

No tocar
(para evitar heridas de que se quemen.)

A Advertencia

No dane el cable de corriente
o el enchufe de corriente.

Lo siguiente esta totalmente
prohibido: desmontar,
acercarlo a una superficie
caliente, doblar, retorcer, tirar
de él, colocar objetos calientes
sobre la tapa o hacer un nudo.

Prohibido

(el cable dafado puede provocar un
cortocircuito o fuego)

Si el cable de corriente o el enchufe de
corriente est4 dafiado, consulte a su
tienda més cercana o centro de servicio
para su reparacion.

No deje que el enchufe se
llene de polvo.
(El polvo puede provocar
mal funcionamiento o
cortocircuitos.)

Desenchufelo y limpielo con un pafio
limpio.

No use un cable danado.

(Puede causar un
cortocircuito o incendio.)

Prohibido

No introduzca objetos de

metal como agujas u otro

tipo de objetos extranos

en las salidas de descarga o

cualquier parte de la unidad.
No inserte especialemente
clips, cables o cualquier objeto
metalico dentro de la unidad.

(Puede provocar una
electrocucion o al
funcionamiento)

Prohibido

Asegurese de que el
suministro de voltaje a la
unidad sea el mismo que el
suministro local.

(Evite utilizar un
alargador de enchufes
multiples, ya que puede
causar un cortocircuito
o incendio)

Este aparato no esta disefiado para usarse por personas
(incluso nifos) con capacidades fisicas y sensoriales o
mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia

y conocimiento, a menos que se le haya dado la
supervision o instruccién con respecto al uso del
aparato por una persona capacitada para su seguridad.

No debe permitirse a los nifos estar alrededor de la
unidad durante su funcionamiento.

Prohibido

(Podria
resultar en
lesiones.)




Precauciones de seguridad

-

A Advertencia

Para evitar lesiones, es
necesario supervisar
cuidadosamente cuando el
electrodoméstico sea
utilizado cerca de nifos o
personas con alguna
discapacidad.

(puede provocar
quemaduras)

No introduzca en
electrodoméstico en
agua u otro liquido.

(puede provocar un

cortocircuito)
Si hay un escape
de agua dentro del
electrodoméstico,
consulte con la
tienda mas cercana
o centro de servicio.

No desmontar

No intente desmontar
ninguna de las piezas o
repararlo usted mismo.

(puede provocar un

cortocircuito o fuego.)
Consulte sobre
el dispositivo con
su distribuidor o
fabricante.

/\ Precaucién

No poner en funcionamiento el
electrodoméstico cerca de agua
o fuego.

Prohibido (puede provocar un cortocircuito o fuego.)

No tocar

El electrodoméstico se calienta cuando esta
enfuncionamiento, especialmente

la tapa y la sartén interior.
No tocar directamente
con las manos.

No tocar
la tapa 'y
la sartén
interior.

(Hacerlo puede provocar lesiones.)

Deje que se enfrien las piezas interiores

antes de tocar.

(para evitar quemaduras)

Prohibido

No coloque el dispositivo sobre una
superficie inestable.

(Puede volcarse, provocando lesiones o
incendio.)

Asegurese de coger por el
enchufe para desconectarlo.
No tire nunca del cable.

(coja fuertemente

el cuerpo del
electrodoméstico antes
de desenchufarlo.)

(puede provocar
un cortocircuito o
electrocucion.)

No sustituya la sartén
interior con otro contenedor.
* No use la cazuela interior

danada con la arrocera. Por

favor pongase en contacto con

un agente de reparaciones

autorizado para su reemplazo.

(puede provocar
altas temperaturas y
quemaduras)

Prohibido

Desenchufar

Cuando no se esta utilizando,
desconéctelo cogiendo
fuertemente el propio
enchufe. No tire del cable.

(puede provocar un
cortocircuito.)

No colocar el electrodoméstico cerca de

una pared o muebles.

(El vapor puede provocar cambios de color o
deformacién de algunos objetos cercanos.)

Prohibido

Prohibido

Evite el reflejo del sol sobre la tapa, ya que
esta luz puede danar los adornos de la
pared o muebles.

(El reflejo de
la luz del sol
puede causar
un incendio)

Espanol
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Precauciones de uso
Evitense los danos al electrodoméstico

No cubra la tapa con un pafo
La manija de la tapa podria deformarse, romperse o
decolorarse y provocar mal funcionamiento.

Cosas externas

No exponga el electrodoméstico directamente a la

luz del sol. Placa calentadora

No sustituya la sartén interior con otro contenedor.

Siempre mantenga la parte inferior externa de la Sensor

cacerola interna y el plato de calentamiento limpios
y secos.
De lo contrario, puede provocarse su malfuncionamiento.

Evitense los danos de la sartén interior

No deje el cucharon del arroz o ningun otro
objeto dentro de la sartén interior.

La sartén interior debe limpiarse
inmediatamente después de cocinar.

No utilice la sartén interior como

util para mezclar.

No utilice utensilios de metal

que puedan rascar o romper la sartén interior.

No tape o frote la superficie interior de la
sartén interior. Limpiar solo con un pafo o
estropajo suaves.

Como cocinar

Aclare el arroz, agite con

Medir arroz la mano

Elija buen arroz

| |

Aclare el arroz en un cuenco
por separado hasta que el
agua esté relativamente clara.
No aclare el arroz en la sartén
interior entregada.

Brillante
No roto

Utilize la copa de medir
suministrada (aprox. 1,0 L)

Ajuste el nivel del agua

Remover arroz cocinado

Lave y aclare el arroz con
agua o liquido potables.
Agregue agua o liquido en la
cantidad apropiada.

Si se utiliza agua caliente para
cocinar arroz, se decolorara y
humedecera.

32

Cuando se evapora del todo el
agua o liquido, el arroz estara
cocinado.

Muévalo suavemente para
permitir que la humedad
agrande los granos para el
mejor arroz de degustacion.



Identificacion de partes

Manija de | B
alr;”taasz E E Tapa

—

Sartén interior

Luz de
“Cooking”

Antes de utilizar, quite la hoja de
papel colocada entre la placa
calentadora y la cazuela interior.

Interruptor

Cable CA

Si el cable de alimentacion se encuentra\

dafiado, debera ser sustituido por el

fabricante, su agente técnico o personas

con formacion equivalente para evitar
cualquier peligro.

.

Accesorios

Taza de medicion (1 taza individual.)

(aprox. 1,0 L)

~N
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Como usar la arrocera

Mida el arroz con la taza de medicion
proporcionada. Una taza de arroz sin
cocinar es equivalente a unas 3 tazas
de arroz cocinado.

Taza de medicién
Arroz
Tazén

Enjuague el arroz varias veces, y
separe el tazén hasta que el agua

salga relativamente clara.

Vierta el arroz aclarado en la cazuela
interior y afada el agua segun el
cuadro o segun las instrucciones del
paquete de arroz (ejemplo: el arroz
negro va a necesitar mas agua).

Proporcion indicada por la
linea de nivel dentro de la
cazuela interior

Proporcion indicada por la tasa

Por ejemplo: para 5 tazas de
arroz, ahada agua
hasta que alcance
el nivel “5”.

INDICADOR

DE NIVEL

NIVEL MAXIMO

No cocine por

encima de este

nivel de agua

de medicién
Cantidad de arroz Agua
(TAZAS) (TAZAS)
7 8-834
6 7-712
5 6-614
4 5-514
3 4-414

*Use sdlo la taza de medicion
proporcionada.

Espafiol

Consejos

Para un arroz consistente.
Esta olla arrocera eléctrica de Panasonic cocinara el arroz totalmente como se desea.
El gusto del arroz dependera de la calidad y tipo del arroz y el periodo de remojo.
Ajuste la cantidad de agua segun su gusto.

El agua hervida puede desbordarse mientras cocina.

OCd &G

Limpie la superficie de la cazuela y el
fondo de la cazuela interior antes de
utilizar. Si estd mojada, puede causar
ruido al cocinar. También puede dafar
la unidad.

Ponga la cazuela interior en el cuerpo
de la arrocera. AseguUrese de que

la cazuela interior se encuentre
directamente en contacto con la placa
calentadora, girandola
levemente hacia

la derecha e izquierda
hasta que calce bien.

“Cierre bien la tapa de la cazuela
interior”.

Inserte firmemente el enchufe en la
toma.

Presionando el interruptor, se enciende
el indicador “Cooking”.
Cuando el arroz esté
hecho, el interruptor se
apaga automaticamente. ‘

Después de que se haya hecho el
arroz, deje la tapa cerrada durante 15
minutos para que el arroz se mantenga
tanto caliente como apetitoso.

Desenchufe después de usar.

Agregar agua en exceso o colocar la cocina en un angulo puede causar
desbordamiento.
Para evitar derrames, por favor afiada el agua segun el volumen indicado con la taza
de medicién proporcionada.
(Consulte arriba en “Cémo usar la arrocera”)
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Limpieza y mantenimiento

Desenchufe antes de limpiar. Compruebe la suciedad en
el enchufe y el cable, y si es asi, limpie inmediatamente.
No limpie o limpie la cocina con benceno o disolventes.

( Cuerpo / Tapa

Limpie el cuerpo y la tapa con

un detergente no abrasivo y
desinfectante de calidad. No
sumerija la arrocera en agua.

e L. .
Sartén interior

Limpie la cazuela interior con
un detergente no abrasivo y
desinfectante de calidad. No
use esponjas de restregar

0 estropajos de aluminio
comunes para limpiar

p
Placa calentadora

Si restos de arroz o de comida se pegan en la parte sartén interior de la cazuela o de la placa
calentadora, quitelos inmediatamente. Los restos pueden causar un mal funcionamiento y dafo.

Accesorios

~

@ Taza de medicién

Lave la vajilla con un detergente no abrasivo y desinfectante de calidad.
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Resolucion de problemas

. .. m om ®m o 5 om [¥)] X
= = c — = I = =
Descripcion ® S o § o g 5o 5 c
3 |83 |®s| 8§ |228 ] o
N =N N 3 ® N [} 5
® @ @ o e =] @
@ @ 14 3 a2 © j=u
g_ o % > o o @ o
i 3 5 3| 2 S 2
Causas posibles 3 ] ° 2 Q
@ ®. a o =1
Q o @ ° 8
o Q
S & E
j = (0]
D
ian i 2 ® ogQm
Proporcién inadecuada de arroz y agua [ ] [ ] [ [ J [ f$aas S83
S FF acc
5228 | =28
¢ Se ha aclarado correctamente el arroz? [ ] [ ] o 22a § 5 9
228 % a3 e
o = wo 9 33
Ralladuras en la cazuela interior [ ] [ J [ ] 3222 a°
D22 0 < @
17} o = f=
Qo9 omg
Arroz cocinado con aceite ) ) ) Sl 5 2o =
=] o D
3838 |35¢
¢ El arroz ha quedado bien suavizado después de la coccion? [ J [ J [ ] s g § § 83
oo
538 | gz¢
Restos de comida entre la cazuela interior y la placa calentadora [ J [ ] [ J [ ] oi=3 3 § s o
= (o]
§33 | Es2
. . . . < @
Cazuela interior lavada, pero no limpia [ ] ) 5; g' 5 m °©
=] 8 D
Desenchufada o apagada [ ]
Especifi iones
N° de modelo SR-GA721
Suministro de corriente 208V ~ 60Hz
Corriente consumida 2235W

Capacidad

3 - 7,2 litros (3 - 7 tazas de arroz seco)

Peso neto (aprox.)

24,9 lbs (11.3 kg)

Accesorios

Taza de medicion
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Customer Services Directory

Obtain Product Information and Operating Assistance; locate your nearest Dealer or Servicecenter;
purchase Parts and Accessories; or make Customer Service and Literature requests by visiting our
Web Site at:

http://www.panasonic.com/consumersupport
or, contact us via the web at:

http://www.panasonic.com/contactinfo

You may also contact us directly at:
1-800-211-PANA (7262)
Monday-Friday 9 am-9 pm; Saturday-Sunday 10 am-7 pm, EST.

| For hearing or speech impaired TTY users, TTY : 1-877-833-8855 |

Accessory Purchases

Purchase Parts, Accessories and Instruction Books online for all Panasonic
Products by visiting our Web Site at:

http://www.pasc.panasonic.com
or, send your request by E-mail to:

npcparts @us.panasonic.com

You may also contact us directly at:

1-800-332-5368 (Phone) 1-800-237-9080 (Fax Only) (Monday-Friday 9 am to 8 pm, EST.)
Panasonic Services Company

20421 84th Avenue South,

Kent, WA 98032

(We Accept Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, America Express, and Personal Checks)

| For hearing or speech impaired TTY users, TTY : 1-866-605-1277 |

Service in Puerto Rico

Panasonic Puerto Rico, Inc.

Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5, San Gabriel Industrial Park,
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

Phone (787)750-4300, Fax (787)768-2910
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